

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official  
capacity as President of the United  
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-5770 (JMF)

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION  
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official  
capacity as President of the United  
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-5781 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Presidential Memorandum. .... 1

    A. Plaintiffs have demonstrated injury-in-fact. .... 1

    B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are caused by the Memorandum and will be redressed by its invalidation..... 5

II. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe for judicial review. .... 6

III. Summary judgment is warranted on Plaintiffs’ claims that the Presidential Memorandum violates the Constitution and the Census Act..... 12

    A. Defendants’ decision to exclude undocumented immigrants from the apportionment base violates Article I and the Fourteenth Amendment. .... 12

    B. The Memorandum is *ultra vires* under the statutory scheme implementing the required decennial census and reapportionment of House seats. .... 19

IV. Defendants’ motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim should be denied. .... 22

    A. There is no basis to dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims for relief under the APA..... 22

    B. The Governmental Plaintiffs’ complaint plausibly alleges that the Memorandum violates the Tenth Amendment. .... 23

    C. Plaintiffs have adequately stated a claim that the Presidential Memorandum was motivated by intentional discrimination. .... 24

    D. The President is a proper defendant in this action. .... 27

V. Injunctive relief is warranted to prevent irreparable harm..... 29

    A. The Memorandum imposes imminent and irreparable harms. .... 29

    B. The balance of equities and public interest favor a preliminary injunction..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1977).....	12
<i>Alabama v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	21
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	27
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 508 F. Supp. 404 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	7
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834, 838 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	1
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	25

*Evenwel v. Abbott*,  
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....15, 16

*Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) .....21

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

*Glavin v. Clinton*,  
19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998) (three-judge court), *aff'd* 525 U.S. 316  
(1999).....7, 8

*Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....29

*Kaplan v. Tod*,  
267 U.S. 228 (1925).....18

*Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.*,  
925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991).....7

*Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd*, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....27, 28

*LaFleur v. Whitman*,  
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....1

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....27

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....5

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....2

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump*,  
416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019).....28

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

*Miller v. Brown*,  
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) .....10

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866).....28

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman*,  
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....23

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....7

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....27

*NRDC v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....10

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....27

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....27

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....23

*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....21

*Ragbir v. Homan*,  
923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....17

*Ramos v. Nielsen*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....26

*Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.*,  
115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....1

*Ross v. Bank of America, N.A. (USA)*,  
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

*Saget v. Trump*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....27, 28

*Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....24

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....1

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....7, 8, 9

*Takao Ozawa v. United States*,  
260 U.S. 178 (1922).....18

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....8

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....26

*United States v. Burr*,  
25 F. Cas. 187 (CC Va. 1807).....27

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....27

*United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.*,  
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....25

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....11, 12, 21

*Victoria Cruises, Inc. v. Changjiang Cruise Overseas Travel Co.*,  
630 F. Supp. 2d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....25

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....25

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....16

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
535 U.S. 579 (1952).....27

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

Colo. Const. Art. V, § 44.2(1)(a) .....10

Conn. Const. Art. XXVI, § 2(a).....10

Conn. Const. Art. XXVI, § 2(b).....10

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 3 .....10

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 2 .....10

Me. Const. art. IX, § 24 .....10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....6, 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....12

2 U.S.C. § 2a.....19, 20

13 U.S.C. § 141.....19

An Act to Limit the Immigration of Aliens into the United States, Pub. L. No. 68-139.....19

Chinese Exclusion Act, Pub. L. No. 47-126, § 14, 22 Stat. 59 (1882) .....18

29 Del. C. § 805 .....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-291(2)(a).....10

1847 N.Y. Laws 182, 184 Ch. 195, § 3 .....15

83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018) .....14, 17, 20

85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,880, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 11, 2019).....9

Fed. R. Evid. 801(a).....3

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....3

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Amicus Curiae Immigration Reform Law Inst. in Supp. of Appellants, *Evenwel*, No. 14-940, 2015 WL 4747986 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2015).....16

Kunal M. Parker, *State, Citizenship, and Territory: The Legal Construction of Immigrants in Antebellum Massachusetts*, 3 *Law & History Review* 583 (2001).....15

Pew Research Center, *Five Facts about Illegal Immigration in the U.S.* (June 12, 2019) .....17

*Remarks by Attorney General William P. Barr on Census Citizenship Question* (July 11, 2019) .....9

TRAC Immigration, *Immigration Judges Decide 57 Percent Entitled to Remain in U.S.* .....17

U.S. Census Bureau, *2019 Census Test Report* (Jan. 3, 2020) .....4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Community Partners and Supporters 1767* (Feb. 25, 2020).....3

U.S. Census Bureau, *Decennial Census P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data* (May 8, 2017).....10

U.S. Census Bureau, *National Partners and Supporters List*.....3

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: California.....25

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: Florida .....25

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: New Jersey .....25

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: New York .....25

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: Texas .....25

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Population Estimates: Illegal Alien Population Residing in the United States: January 2015* (Dec. 2018).....25

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Statistics Yearbook Fiscal Year 2018, at 27.....17

Yurij Rudensky, Michael Li, & Annie Lo, *How Changes to the 2020 Census Timeline Will Impact Redistricting* (May 4, 2020) .....10
